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Staff Investigation – Miracle Movers, Inc. 

PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this investigation is to determine if Miracle Movers, Inc. (Miracle Movers) is 
operating motor vehicles for transportation of property for compensation (operating as a 
household goods carrier) on the public highways of the state of Washington without the 
necessary permit authority required for such operations by RCW 81.80.070. 
 
Scope 
The scope of the investigation focuses on information obtained by staff of the Washington 
Utilities and Transportation Commission (commission) relating to the business practices of 
Miracle Movers. 

Authority 
Staff undertakes this investigation under the authority of the Revised Code of Washington 
(RCW) 81.01.010, which adopts RCW 80.01, which directs the commission to regulate auto 
transportation companies in the public interest, and to adopt such rules and regulations as 
may be necessary to do so. In addition, RCW 81.04.070 makes it clear that the commission 
is authorized to conduct such an investigation.1   

                                                 
1 See referenced laws and rules at Appendix A. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The commission’s Business Practices Investigations staff investigated information it 
received alleging Miracle Movers transported household goods for compensation in 
Washington without the required permit. 
 
Based on the information obtained in this investigation, staff finds that Miracle Movers 
violated state law by transporting household goods for compensation without a permit from 
the commission. 
 
Staff recommends the commission issue a $1,500 penalty to Miracle Movers, as provided 
under RCW 81.80.070(4), for one violation of RCW 81.80.070(1), operating a motor vehicle 
for transportation of property for compensation on the public highways of the state of 
Washington without the necessary permit required for such operation. 
 
Staff also recommends the commission initiate a proceeding against Miracle Movers as 
provided by RCW 81.04.510. 
 
Finally, staff recommends that the commission refer the matter to the county prosecuting 
attorney for prosecution of Miracle Movers under the motor carrier unlawful advertising 
statute, RCW 81.80.355. 
 

Total recommended penalties: $1,500 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Company information 
Miracle Movers, Inc. is registered as an active, for-profit corporation with the Secretary of 
State’s office, the Washington Department of Licensing, and the Department of Revenue 
under Unified Business Identifier (UBI) number 602-514-885. The registered names for the 
company are Miracle Movers, Inc. and Miracle Movers. The business location address is 521 
North 102nd Street, Seattle, Washington, 98175. The mailing address is listed as PO Box 
75565, Seattle, Washington, 98175.  Miracle Movers’ company president is Jesse Edward 
Aislinn.2  
 
Previous commission compliance activity under same business name 
Business Practices Investigations staff Dennis Shutler investigated Miracle Movers, Inc. 
between 2001 and 2003. During that time, the company conducted business under UBI 
number 602-221-732 and the company president was Mr. Jody Webb. Mr. Shutler met with 
Mr. Webb and his brother, Jesse Webb, in March 2001 to provide technical assistance on the 
commission’s regulations.3  
 
On September 11, 2003, in docket TV-030010, the commission ordered Jody Webb d/b/a 
Motivated Movers and/or d/b/a Miracle Movers to cease and desist from conducting 
operations requiring commission authority unless or until the required authority was 
obtained from the commission.4 According to information from the Secretary of State’s Web 
site, the company’s license expired on July 31, 2004. 
 
In November 2004, Business Practices staff member Sheri Hoyt began investigating Miracle 
Movers due to information received indicating the company continued to operate.  
 
In June 2005, the Mercer Island Police Department contacted several state agencies, 
including the commission, regarding two theft complaints filed against Miracle Movers. 
Detective Robarge contacted Ms. Hoyt directly and informed her of the alleged thefts. Ms. 
Hoyt subsequently requested and received information regarding the alleged thefts from 
Mercer Island police. Ms. Hoyt created a chronological history of the commission’s dealings 
with Miracle Movers from April 2001 through August 2005.5  
 
Investigation by Dept. of Labor and Industries 
The Department of Labor and Industries (L&I) conducted its own investigations of Miracle 
Movers in June 2005, based on the contact by Mercer Island police indicating the company 
did not have an L&I account. The field audit report stated Miracle Movers was formed with 
the state of Delaware on September 27, 2004. Jesse Aislinn was shown as the initial director 
and the company was listed as a residential and commercial moving and moving supplies 

                                                 
2 Based on information held by Washington’s Dept. of Licensing and Dept. of Revenue at Appendix B. 
3 See testimony of Dennis Shutler, commission staff, in classification proceeding under docket TV-030010, 
pages 20-22 – excerpt of testimony at Appendix C. 
4 See commission order in TV-030010 at Appendix D. 
5 See chronological history report at Appendix E. Some personally-identifying information was redacted for 
confidentiality. 
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firm. The audit found Miracle Movers had no workers. The company’s movers and drivers 
were employees of New Leaf Labor Corp. (New Leaf), also owned by Jesse Aislinn. L&I’s 
subsequent field audit report of New Leaf states Miracle Movers’ adviser wanted the moving 
company and the movers themselves to be under two separate companies “for liability 
reasons.”6 L&I assessed a penalty against New Leaf for operating as an unregistered 
employer.  
 

                                                 
6 See L&I field audit reports of Miracle Movers and New Leaf Labor at Appendix F. Some personally-
identifying information was redacted for confidentiality. 
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INVESTIGATION 
 
Customer complaint 
The commission’s Consumer Affairs staff received a complaint against Miracle Movers on 
May 16, 2006. Customer David Toner contacted the commission regarding his March 1 
move conducted by Miracle Movers. Mr. Toner claimed Miracle Movers damaged some of 
his goods during the move.7
 
Consumer Affairs staff Mike Meeks spoke with a man named Jesse at Miracle Movers. Mr. 
Meeks informed Jesse that Miracle Movers was not registered with the commission. When 
Jesse inquired as to how the company could become registered, Mr. Meeks attempted to 
transfer him to the commission’s Licensing Services section for assistance. Jesse 
disconnected the call before the transfer could be completed. When Mr. Meeks called Jesse 
back and attempted to transfer him to Licensing Services again, Jesse disconnected the call 
again. 
 
Miracle Movers did not respond to the complaint. Mr. Meeks noted a violation of RCW 
81.80.070 against Miracle Movers for operating as a household goods carrier without the 
proper permit. The company did not respond to the alleged violations. Mr. Meeks closed the 
complaint and advised Mr. Toner his complaint would be referred to the commission’s 
enforcement section for further action. 
 
Investigation 
This matter was referred to Business Practices Investigations for further investigation of 
Miracle Movers’ apparent operation as a household goods carrier without a permit from the 
commission. 
 
I contacted Mr. Toner on October 9, 2006, regarding the information and documents he 
provided to Consumer Affairs with his complaint. I asked Mr. Toner if he had proof that he 
paid Miracle Movers for conducting the move. Mr. Toner stated that he had paid for the 
move in cash. Mr. Toner provided a declaration describing his experiences during the March 
1 move with Miracle Movers and the events that followed. 8
 
Mr. Toner pursued the matter in small claims court in June. The King County Dispute 
Resolution Center mediated between Miracle Movers and Mr. Toner, and the parties signed 
a conciliation agreement. Mr. Toner received a refund check from Miracle Movers in the 
amount of $396.37.9
 
Advertising 
Miracle Movers appears to be operating a Web site at http://www.miraclemovers.com. The 
site states, “Family owned and operated. Residential and Commercial. Licensed and Insured. 
Moving 24 hrs 7 days a week. Short notice moves welcome.”10 The company is also listed in 
                                                 
7 See the text of the complaint at Appendix G. 
8 See copies of the customer’s declaration at Appendix H. 
9 See attachments to complaint text at Appendix G. 
10 See copies of Web site information at Appendix I. 
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at least two online telephone directories (Dex Online and Superpages.com) for Seattle, 
Bellevue, Kent, and Lynnwood.11

 
I personally called the following telephone numbers for Miracle Movers on February 14, 
2007: 
 

• 425-451-4411 
• 425-787-0187 
• 206-273-4680 
• 253-852-3884 

 
At each number, a woman answered the phone, stating, “Miracle Movers. How may I help 
you?” 
 

                                                 
11 See copies of online telephone directory listings at Appendix J. 
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CONCLUSIONS 
 

RCW 81.80.070 Grant or denial of permit, states, in part:  
(1) No “common carrier,” “contract carrier,” or “temporary carrier” shall 
operate for the transportation of property for compensation in this state 
without first obtaining from the commission a permit to do so. 
 
(4) A common carrier, contract carrier, or temporary carrier operating 
without the permit required in subsection (1) of this section…is subject 
to a penalty…of one thousand five hundred dollars. 

 
Based on the information obtained in this investigation, staff finds that Miracle Movers 
violated RCW 81.80.070 on March 1, 2006, by transporting household goods for 
compensation on the public highways of the state of Washington without the necessary 
permit required for such operations. 
 
RCW 81.80.355 Unlawful advertising, states:  

Any person not holding a permit authorizing him to operate as a common 
carrier, contract carrier, or temporary carrier for the transportation of 
property for compensation in this state, or an exempt carrier, who displays 
on any building, vehicle, billboard or in any manner, any advertisement of, 
or by circular, letter, newspaper, magazine, poster, card or telephone 
directory, advertises the transportation of property for compensation shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor and punishable as such. 

 
Staff finds Miracle Movers is violating RCW 81.080.355 by currently advertising household 
goods moving services without the necessary permit. 
 
RCW 81.04.510 Engaging in business or operating without approval or authority — 
Procedure, states, in part: 

Whenever the commission believes that any person or corporation is 
engaged in operations without the necessary approval or authority 
required by any provision of this title, it may institute a special 
proceeding requiring such person or corporation to appear before the 
commission at a location convenient for witnesses and the production of 
evidence and bring with him books, records, accounts and other 
memoranda, and give testimony under oath as to his operations or acts, 
and the burden shall rest upon such person or corporation of proving that 
his operations or acts are not subject to the provisions of this chapter. 
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Recommendations 
Staff recommends the commission issue a $1,500 penalty to Miracle Movers, as provided 
under RCW 81.80.070(4), for one violation of RCW 81.80.070. 
 
Staff also recommends the commission initiate a proceeding against Miracle Movers as 
provided by RCW 81.04.510. 
 
Finally, staff recommends that the commission refer the matter to the county prosecuting 
attorney for prosecution of Miracle Movers under the motor carrier unlawful advertising 
statute, RCW 81.80.355. 
 
 

Total recommended penalties: $1,500 
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APPENDIX A 
 

RCW 81.01.010 
Adoption of provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW. 

The provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW, as now or hereafter amended, apply to Title 81 RCW as fully as though 
they were set forth herein.  [1961 c 14 § 81.01.010.] 

RCW 80.01.040 
General powers and duties of commission. 

The utilities and transportation commission shall: 
 
     (1) Exercise all the powers and perform all the duties prescribed therefor by this title and by Title 81 RCW, 
or by any other law. 
 
     (2) Regulate in the public interest, as provided by the public service laws, the rates, services, facilities, and 
practices of all persons engaging in the transportation by whatever means of persons or property within this 
state for compensation, and related activities; including, but not limited to, air transportation companies, auto 
transportation companies, express companies, freight and freight line companies, motor freight companies, 
motor transportation agents, private car companies, railway companies, sleeping car companies, steamboat 
companies, street railway companies, toll bridge companies, storage warehousemen, and wharfingers and 
warehousemen. 
 
     (3) Regulate in the public interest, as provided by the public service laws, the rates, services, facilities, and 
practices of all persons engaging within this state in the business of supplying any utility service or commodity 
to the public for compensation, and related activities; including, but not limited to, electrical companies, gas 
companies, irrigation companies, telecommunications companies, and water companies. 
 
     (4) Make such rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out its other powers and duties. 

[1985 c 450 § 10; 1961 c 14 § 80.01.040. Prior: (i) 1949 c 117 § 3; Rem. Supp. 1949 § 10964-115-3. (ii) 1945 c 
267 § 5; Rem. Supp. 1945 § 10459-5. (iii) 1945 c 267 § 6; Rem. Supp. 1945 § 10459-6. Formerly RCW 
43.53.050.] 

Notes: 
     Severability -- Legislative review -- 1985 c 450: See RCW 80.36.900 and 80.36.901. 

Flaggers -- Safety standards: RCW 49.17.350. 

  

RCW 81.04.070 
Inspection of books, papers, and documents. 

The commission and each commissioner, or any person employed by the commission, shall have the right, at 
any and all times, to inspect the accounts, books, papers and documents of any public service company, and the 
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commission, or any commissioner, may examine under oath any officer, agent or employee of such public 
service company in relation thereto, and with reference to the affairs of such company: PROVIDED, That any 
person other than a commissioner who shall make any such demand shall produce his authority from the 
commission to make such inspection.  [1961 c 14 § 81.04.070. Prior: 1911 c 117 § 77; RRS § 10415.] 

RCW 81.04.510 
Engaging in business or operating without approval or authority — Procedure. 

Whether or not any person or corporation is conducting business requiring operating authority, or has 
performed or is performing any act requiring approval of the commission without securing such approval, shall 
be a question of fact to be determined by the commission. Whenever the commission believes that any person 
or corporation is engaged in operations without the necessary approval or authority required by any provision 
of this title, it may institute a special proceeding requiring such person or corporation to appear before the 
commission at a location convenient for witnesses and the production of evidence and bring with him books, 
records, accounts and other memoranda, and give testimony under oath as to his operations or acts, and the 
burden shall rest upon such person or corporation of proving that his operations or acts are not subject to the 
provisions of this chapter. The commission may consider any and all facts that may indicate the true nature and 
extent of the operations or acts and may subpoena such witnesses and documents as it deems necessary. 
 
     After having made the investigation herein described, the commission is authorized and directed to issue the 
necessary order or orders declaring the operations or acts to be subject to, or not subject to, the provisions of 
this title. In the event the operations or acts are found to be subject to the provisions of this title, the 
commission is authorized and directed to issue cease and desist orders to all parties involved in the operations 
or acts. 
 
     In proceedings under this section no person or corporation shall be excused from testifying or from 
producing any book, waybill, document, paper or account before the commission when ordered to do so, on the 
ground that the testimony or evidence, book, waybill, document, paper or account required of him may tend to 
incriminate him or subject him to penalty or forfeiture; but no person or corporation shall be prosecuted, 
punished or subjected to any penalty or forfeiture for or on account of any account, transaction, matter or thing 
concerning which he shall under oath have testified or produced documentary evidence in proceedings under 
this section: PROVIDED, That no person so testifying shall be exempt from prosecution or punishment for any 
perjury committed by him in his testimony. 

[1973 c 115 § 15.] 

RCW 81.80.070 
Grant or denial of permit — Cease and desist orders — Penalty. 

(1) No "common carrier," "contract carrier," or "temporary carrier" shall operate for the transportation of 
property for compensation in this state without first obtaining from the commission a permit so to do. Permits 
heretofore issued or hereafter issued to any carrier, shall be exercised by said carrier to the fullest extent so as 
to render reasonable service to the public. Applications for common or contract carrier permits or extensions 
thereof shall be on file for a period of at least thirty days prior to the granting thereof unless the commission 
finds that special conditions require the earlier granting thereof. 
 
     (2) A permit or extension thereof shall be issued to any qualified applicant therefor, authorizing the whole or 
any part of the operations covered by the application, if it is found that the applicant is fit, willing, and able 
properly to perform the services proposed and conform to the provisions of this chapter and the requirements, 
rules and regulations of the commission thereunder, and that such operations will be consistent with the public 
interest, and, in the case of common carriers, that the same are or will be required by the present or future 
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public convenience and necessity, otherwise such application shall be denied. 
 
     (3) Nothing contained in this chapter shall be construed to confer upon any person or persons the exclusive 
right or privilege of transporting property for compensation over the public highways of the state. 
 
     (4) A common carrier, contract carrier, or temporary carrier operating without the permit required in 
subsection (1) of this section, or who violates a cease and desist order of the commission issued under RCW 
81.04.510, is subject to a penalty, under the process set forth in RCW 81.04.405, of one thousand five hundred 
dollars. 
 
     (5) Notwithstanding RCW 81.04.510, the commission may, in conjunction with issuing the penalty set forth 
in subsection (4) of this section, issue cease and desist orders to carriers operating without the permit required 
in subsection (1) of this section, and to all persons involved in the carriers' operations. 

[1999 c 79 § 1; 1963 c 242 § 1; 1961 c 14 § 81.80.070. Prior: 1953 c 95 § 17; 1947 c 264 § 2; 1941 c 163 § 1; 
1937 c 166 § 6; 1935 c 184 § 5; Rem. Supp. 1947 § 6382-5.] 

RCW 81.80.355 
Unlawful advertising — Penalty. 

Any person not holding a permit authorizing him to operate as a common carrier, contract carrier, or temporary 
carrier for the transportation of property for compensation in this state, or an exempt carrier, who displays on 
any building, vehicle, billboard or in any manner, any advertisement of, or by circular, letter, newspaper, 
magazine, poster, card or telephone directory, advertises the transportation of property for compensation shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor and punishable as such. 

[1961 c 14 § 81.80.355. Prior: 1957 c 205 § 8; 1953 c 95 § 22.] 
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APPENDIX B 
Secretary of State information: 
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Dept. of Licensing information: 
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Dept. of Revenue information:  

 

21 



Staff Investigation – Miracle Movers, Inc. 

APPENDIX C 
 
Excerpt of testimony of Dennis Shutler in Docket TV-030010 
 

0020 

 1   listed on the registrations provided by the Department 

 2   of Licensing they're of a weight stature that would 

 3   support moving household goods. 

 4        Q.    Mr. Shutler, did you have an occasion to meet 

 5   with Mr. Webb in person? 

 6        A.    Yes, I did. 

 7        Q.    Would you please describe how that meeting 

 8   came about. 

 9        A.    I had been trying to contact a gentleman by 

10   the name of Jonathan Leslie, who was a previous owner of 

11   the company.  And at the time I was trying to contact 

12   him, I was under the assumption that he was still the 

13   owner of the company.  And I was trying to contact 

14   Mr. Leslie to provide him technical assistance, advise 

15   him about the operations he was performing that were in 

16   violation of state rule at that time.  And as I tried to 

17   contact Mr. Leslie, Mr. Webb, I believe it was Jesse 

18   Webb, Jody's brother, answered the phone at the phone 

19   number that was listed for Motivated Movers in the phone 

20   directory at that time.  So I found out through talking 

21   to Jody's brother, Jesse, that Mr. Leslie had sold the 

22   business to Mr. Webb, Jody Webb.  And then we set up a 

23   meeting date to meet with Mr. Webb.  And, in fact, I met 

24   with both the brothers, Jody Webb and Jesse Webb, in 

25   Seattle. 
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0021 

 1        Q.    And how did you find out that Jesse Webb was 

 2   Jody Webb's brother? 

 3        A.    Basically Jesse when I was talking to him 

 4   during the phone conversation told me that they were 

 5   brothers. 

 6        Q.    Would you please describe the meeting that 

 7   you had with Jody and Jesse Webb. 

 8        A.    On March 13th, 2001, I met with both Jesse 

 9   and Jody Webb at a Starbucks restaurant or coffee shop 

10   in Seattle.  That was their choosing of a meeting place. 

11        Q.    And what happened at the meeting? 

12        A.    At the meeting I was attempting to provide 

13   technical assistance to Jody Webb since he was now the 

14   new owner of the company that I was doing a 

15   investigation on for illegal operations, and that 

16   investigation then transferred to contacting him and 

17   addressing the issues with him.  I provided Mr. Webb 

18   with an application for permit and a law book, a rule 

19   book that pertained to all the RCW's that were 

20   applicable to household goods and the WAC's that were 

21   applicable to household goods, provided him a safety 

22   guide booklet that was published by the Commission at 

23   that point, and a copy of the tariffs that stipulate the 

24   rates to be used for customers and services provided, 

25   and some facts sheets that were published by the 

0022 

 1   Commission at that point pertaining to the necessity of 

 2   filing insurance with the Commission and being permitted 
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 3   with the Commission as well. 

 4        Q.    Did you explain to the Webbs how to use the 

 5   materials that you provided? 

 6        A.    Yeah, I sat there with them, and they seemed 

 7   very cooperative and anxious to submit the application 

 8   completed and obtain their authority.  I answered all 

 9   their questions, tried to be as specific and helpful as 

10   I could in pointing out issues that they needed to pay 

11   particular attention to, the type of insurance that they 

12   needed to provide for their vehicle and for cargo 

13   insurance requirements as well.  I gave them my 

14   telephone number, my pager number, my cell phone number, 

15   and told them at any point if they needed assistance I 

16   would be glad to come back over and meet with them, sit 

17   down with them, and assist them further if necessary. 

18        Q.    Did you provide them with any sample sheets 

19   that -- did you provide them with any sample sheets? 

20        A.    Yeah, there were sample sheets that I forgot 

21   to mention that I provided the Commission had published 

22   at that time as well that showed examples of billings 

23   forms, showed examples of estimate sheets, supplemental 

24   estimate sheets. 
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APPENDIX D 
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APPENDIX E 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Miracle Movers 
Chronological Background Information 

October 11, 2005 
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Chronological Background Information 
 

 
April 27, 2001 
Business Practices staff Dennis Shutler was contacted by telephone by Miracle 
Movers for the purpose of inquiring if the Commission had any information on 
their company.  After that date, Mr. Shutler spoke via telephone with Jesse Webb.  
Mr. Webb stated he was not aware he needed a permit but asked to have the 
information sent to him.  A certified letter with an application packet was sent out 
with a due date of June 7, 2001.  Mr. Webb did not return a completed application. 
 
June 13, 2001 
Mr. Shutler attempted to reach the company; left a message on an answering 
machine for a return call.  Mr. Webb did not return the call. 
 
September 17, 2002 
Mr. Shutler opened an investigation of Jody Webb d/b/a Motivated Movers and 
Miracle Movers, for possible illegal household goods operations. 
 
September 27, 2001 
Mr. Shutler called the company again and left a message for a return call on an 
answering machine.  Mr. Webb did not return the call. 
 
November 21, 2001 
Mr. Shutler called the company again and noted the answering machine still quoted 
Miracle Movers as doing business.  The file was closed, pending evidence of an 
actual move. 
 
April 30, 2003 
Mr. Shutler completed the Final Report into the business practices of Jody Webb, 
Docket No. TV‐030010.  Staff opened an investigation on September 17, 2002, as a 
result of a consumer complaint filed with the Commission’s Consumer Affairs office 
against Jody Webb d/b/a Motivated Movers.  The complainant alleged that 
Motivated Movers conducted a household goods move for her on March 16, 2002, 
and that she was unsatisfied with the move. 
 
Staff determined that Jody Webb d/b/a Motivated Movers was not registered with 
the Commission as a household goods moving company.  Further, Staff also 
contacted various state agencies to locate any additional information about Jody 
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Webb and any company name under which he may be conducting business.  Staff 
also performed a data search of the Internet and Seattle area telephone directories, 
finding Motivated Movers listed in the QwestDex.com Yellow Pages, QwestDex 
Seattle Metro directory and the Verizon Eastside SuperPages directory. 
 
During its investigation of Jody Webb d/b/a Motivated Movers, Staff found Jody 
Webb also registered under the business name of Miracle Movers, Inc.  Staff 
contacted various state agencies to locate additional information about Miracle 
Movers, Inc., as well as performing data searches of Seattle area telephone 
directories and Internet directories such as QwestDex.com White & Yellow Pages 
and Verizon’s SuperPages Yellow Pages.  Although Staff did not gather evidence 
showing that Miracle Movers, Inc., completed residential household goods moves, 
Staff did gather evidence that Miracle Movers, Inc. was advertising and promoting 
its household goods moving services under the name Miracle Movers, Inc. 
 
Staff’s investigation concluded that Jody Webb, operating under the business name 
of Motivated Movers, violated state statutes by transporting property (household 
goods) for compensation in the state of Washington without first obtaining from the 
Commission the required permit authority on at least one occasion.  Further, the 
report concluded that Jody Webb, operating under the corporate name of Miracle 
Movers, Inc., violated state statutes by advertising a household goods 
transportation company that was not permitted by the Commission to perform 
residential moving services. 
 
May 30, 2003 
The Commission issued Order No. 01 in Docket No. TV‐030010, Order to Show 
Cause and Notice of Hearing to Jody Webb d/b/a Motivated Movers and/or Miracle 
Movers.  The hearing was set for July 16, 2003. 
 
July 16, 2003 
The Commission held a hearing at its headquarters in Olympia, Washington.  Mr. 
Webb did not appear.  Staff, represented by Lisa Watson, Assistant Attorney 
General, presented its case.  Dennis Shutler testified for Staff regarding Mr. Webb’s 
activities as a non‐permitted household goods mover, including exhibits that 
documented actual moves.   
 
August 1, 2003 
The Commission issued Order No. 02 in Docket No. TV‐030010, Initial Order to 
Cease and Desist. 
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September 11, 2003 
The Commission issued Order No. 03 in Docket No. TV‐030010, Order to Cease and 
Desist, Commission Decision and Order Affirming Initial Order, to Jody Webb d/b/a 
Motivated Movers and/or Miracle Movers. 
 
September 23, 2003 
The certified mail envelope containing Order No. 03 for Docket No. TV‐030010, was 
returned by the U.S. Postal Service.   
 
September 30, 2003 
The envelope containing Order No. 3 for Docket No. TV‐030010, addressed to Jody 
Webb, was returned by the U.S. Postal Service as “Unclaimed”. 
 
October 31, 2003 
Consumer Affairs staff opened an informal complaint to document a consumer’s 
complaint regarding damage done to his household goods during a move 
performed by Miracle Movers.  The complaint was referred to Dennis Shutler of 
Business Practices the same day. 
 
May 12, 2004 
Mr. Shutler contacted Jesse Webb d/b/a Miracle Movers, and confirmed the 
company was still operating as a household goods mover. 
 
July 26, 2004 
Carole Washburn signed a letter sent to Jody Webb d/b/a Miracle Movers, stating 
Staff had reason to believe the company was in violation of the Commission’s Order 
to Cease and Desist and was providing household goods moving services to the 
public. 
 
October 20, 2004 
Investigator Leon Macomber received electronic mail from Michael James regarding 
Miracle Movers.  Mr. James’ e‐mail requested Staff check out the company, that he 
(Mr. James) had talked to the workers and found there was no insurance on the 
trucks, drivers have to pay for any and all damages if involved in an accident, and 
that there is a three hour minimum that the company charges every day of the 
week.  Mr. James provided a phone number of 253‐852‐3884 for the company. 
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January 26, 2005 
Consumer Affairs Staff Dennis Shutler was contacted via email by Grant Korzetz of 
Miracle Movers.  Mr. Korzetz provided the following information: 
 

1)  Jessie Webbʹs home address: 521 North 102nd, Seattle Washington, 98133. 
2)  Location of Miracle Moverʹs truck yard:  On the corner of Greenwood 

Avenue North and 102nd across from Lalannee Lanes bowling alley. 
3)  License plate numbers for trucks:  

A39252T 
A87363E 
A39251T 
A93139D 
A73002A 

4)  Business phone numbers that Mr. Webb uses that all connect to the basement 
office in Mr. Webb’s house: 
206‐273‐4680 
425‐451‐4411 
253‐852‐3884 
425‐787‐0187 

 
Mr. Korzetz stated he would send supporting documentation of residential 
household goods moves to the Commission.  Mr. Korztez did not send the 
documents. 
 
May 3, 2005 
Licensing staff was contacted by a consumer requesting information on Miracle 
Movers.  The consumer had seen a large ad in the DEX Yellow Pages, however, she 
was not able to locate the company name on the Commission’s list of registered 
movers.  Staff responded to the consumer that Miracle Movers was not registered 
with the Commission. 
 

May 4, 2005 
A search of the Secretary of State’s website revealed the registration for Miracle 
Movers, Inc., UBI Number 602 221 732, status inactive.  The license expiration date 
is listed as July 31, 2004. 
 
A search of Verizon SuperPages.com showed Miracle Movers, Lynnwood, 
Washington, 98036, 425‐787‐0187; Seattle, Washington, 98101, 206‐273‐4680; Kent, 
Washington, 98031, 253‐852‐3884; and Bellevue, Washington, 98004, 425‐451‐4411, 
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appears in the category of “Moving Companies”.   Similar listings were found in the 
AT&T AnyWho.com directory, and the DexOnline.com directory.  See Appendix A. 
 
May 10, 2005 
Staff sent Mr. Korzetz an e‐mail requesting the additional information referenced in 
his January 26, 2005, email to Dennis Shutler.  Mr. Korzetz did not respond. 
 
May 11, 2005 
Staff called phone numbers 425‐787‐0187, 206‐273‐4680, 253‐852‐3884, and 425‐451‐
4411 listed in the Verizon SuperPages.com as the Lynnwood, Seattle, Kent, and 
Bellevue offices, respectively.  The same gentleman answered all calls stating, 
“Miracle Movers.  How may I help you?” 
 
May 17, 2005 
Staff reviewed www.miraclemoving.com website found in the Verizon 
SuperPages.com directory listing for Miracle Movers.  See Appendix B. 
 
June 8, 2005 
Staff was contacted by Officer Jim Robarge of the Mercer Island Police Department 
(phone number 206‐236‐3629) regarding Miracle Movers.  Officer Robarge stated 
two theft complaints have been filed against Miracle Movers, one in 2004 with King 
County Sheriff’s Department and the second in 2005 with Mercer Island Police 
Department.  Both complaints alleged the same employee, Jesse Roth, had stolen 
items from the complainant during a household goods move.  Officer Robarge 
informed Staff that his research turned up Jesse E. Aislinn as the owner of Miracle 
Movers located at 521 North 102nd, Seattle, Washington, 98133. 
 
Staff requested copies of File Number 04367061 and 05P1461 from the King County 
Sheriff’s Department and the Mercer Island Police Department, respectively. 
 
June 9, 2005 
Staff received a copy of the Incident Report filed on December 9, 2004, with King 
County Sheriff’s Department by Brenda Lowe.  Ms. Lowe alleged Jesse Roth, an 
employee of Miracle Movers, stole several pieces of electronic equipment (estimated 
value of $2,797) during a household goods move that took place on November 27, 
2004.  Officer Bobbi Wilcox contacted Jesse Roth on January 4, 2005.  Mr. Roth 
denied taking the complainant’s items, stating that the complainant’s ex‐boyfriend 
watched them the entire time they were at the residence.  The file remains open, 
inactive pending further leads. 
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June 10, 2005 
Staff received a copy of the May 2, 2005, Incident Report (and numerous 
subsequently filed Case Status Reports) filed with the Mercer Island Police 
Department by Elizabeth Israel.  Ms. Israel alleged Jesse Roth, an employee of 
Miracle Movers, stole electronic equipment valued at approximately $3,680 during a 
household goods move.  Officer Robarge’s notes indicate the complainant later 
found several of the missing items and that he felt the rest of the missing items may 
be un‐located in her residence.  However, during the investigation of the complaint, 
Officer Robarge did a thorough investigation of Miracle Movers.  His report 
detailing his actions and findings is attached as Appendix C.  On June 7, 2005, the 
case was suspended for insufficient evidence. 
 
June 14, 2005 – August 5, 2005 
Staff left numerous messages for both Brenda Lowe and Elizabeth Israel, attempting 
to reach them regarding documentation of the services provided by Miracle 
Movers.  Neither complainant returned Staff’s calls.  On June 14, 2005, Staff spoke 
with Consumer Affairs Staff Diana Jones‐Suits.  Ms. Suits stated she had attempted 
to contact Ms. Israel several times in response to a message Ms. Israel left requesting 
assistance with a complaint against Miracle Movers.  Ms. Jones‐Suits said Ms. Israel 
had not returned her calls. 
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Appendix A 
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APPENDIX G 
 
Complaint #97263 
Identifying information withheld at customer's request 
 
Miracle Movers 
 
Customer contacted the Commission regarding damages to his hhg's. Wants the company to 
reimburse. Company response is that customer has .60 per pound valuation.  Says they will 
pay him but will salvage the damaged items. Company is not registered.  Company is 
performing HHG moves without Registration. Customer provided sales receipt showing 2 
movers with a truck.   
Passed to Miracle Movers at 11:50 am on 5-16.   
 
Activity  05/15/2006 08:02 PM  Email: Mike Meeks  <<  Customer  
 
Please see attachments at bottom of record.   
This is everything I have.  I'm hoping it all sends ok.  The copy of my Better Business 
Bureau complaint doesn't show responses for some reason, but you should be able to access 
the rest here: 
 
http://www.thebbb.org/complaintconsumer.html?cid=22071400&auth=r11lpy   I  
contacted the BBB last week to get a copy of the full complaint, but have yet  
to receive it.  As soon as I do, I'll send you a copy so you don't have to piece it together.  The 
move took place on March 1, 2006.  The destination address I listed below is my current 
address.  My home phone is(confidential), and my work phone is (confidential).  Anything 
else, just ask. I appreciate your help. 
Thanks, 
(customer) 
 
Address of pickup: 
(confidential) 
 
Destination address: 
(confidential) 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
------- 
 From: Mike Meeks  
 Date: Mon, 15 May 2006 11:16:58 -0700 
  
 Anything you could send me would be good.  They are not currently registered with the 
Commission.  Because of that, the main thing that I can do is get them registered.  The 
Commission has rules.  Monetary penalties could be enforced if they remain unregistered. I 
also need your current  address, phone number, the address where the  load  was picked up 
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and the address for the destination.  Also, the date of the move.  Anything that you could 
provide would be helpful.  My phone number is 1-800 562 6150.  My address is: 
 
 Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission  
 Attention: Mike Meeks 
 Post Office Box 47250 
 Olympia, WA  98504 
 Thanks, 
 Mike Meeks 
 Consumer Program Specialist 
 Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
  
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------  
          
 Thanks for offering to help.  I wish I had a bill of lading I could send you. When my move 
was over, I went with the movers down to the truck to make sure everything had been taken 
out, and the guy who followed me out must have grabbed the papers.  When I went back up 
to my apartment, all I had was a business card where the papers had been sitting. What I do 
have is a receipt, the complaint I filed with the Better Business Bureau, and the receipts and 
pictures I sent for my insurance claim. If any of that helps, I would be more than happy to 
send it.  I have a court date on June 16th, so I should at least get a copy of any paperwork at 
that point, but that's probably too late.  It would be nice to get this taken care of before I have 
to go to court, so if any of the documents I listed would help you, or  there's anything else I 
can do, just let me know. 
  
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  
   From: Mike Meeks <mmeeks@wutc.wa.gov  
    
   Date: Fri, 12 May 2006 14:07:13 -0700 
    
   Mr. (confidential): 
   I wrote you in March about the Utilitiy Commission role in dealing with unregistered 
movers.  If you have any additional information, specifically, a bill of lading or any other 
documentation, I will be happy to take a look at it and attempt to contact Miracle Movers on 
your behalf.  Please contact me ere at 1-800 562 6150 or email me back if you have 
information that I could take a look at. 
    
   Sincerely, 
    
   Mike Meeks 
   Consumer Program Specialist 
   Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
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Activity  05/31/2006 08:41 AM  Phone: Mike Meeks  >>  company  
 
Called and spoke with receptionist.  Left message for "Jessie" at Miracle Movers.    
 
Activity  05/31/2006 11:49 AM  Phone: Mike Meeks  <<  jessie 
 
Called back.  Asked if he received the complaint.  Said he did.  Advised that he was not 
registered.  Mr. said "oh, how do I get registered". I advised I would connect him with 
Licensing Services.  Mr. hung up before the transfer.  Staff called him back and said "I think 
I dropped your call, I'll try to transfer you again".  Mr. hung up again before the transfer.   
 
Activity  06/01/2006 12:01 PM  Email: Mike Meeks  >>  Vicki Elliott 
 
Hi Vicki: 
 
I passed this as a complaint to Miracle Movers by mail 5-16.  They received the complaint 
but didn't respond. Yesterday I called "Jessie", the owner and he acknowledged receipt.  I 
told him he wasn't registered and he was silent. So I said "are you there" and he said yes.  I 
said "when are you going to get registered, you're operating without a permit"  
and he indicated that he wanted to know how to get registered. I attempted to transfer him to 
Licensing Services but he hung up. So I called him back, and again when I transferred him to 
Lic. Serv. he hung up.     
 
Part of the documentation that the customer provide to me included a sales receipt with 
Miracle Movers letterhead at the top.  The sales receipt is for "2 movers and a truck", a 
"portal to portal charge" and "supplies". Clearly he is illegal. What should I do with this? I 
know that Business Practices has been trying to get this guy legal for some time.     
Thanks, 
Mike  
 
Activity  06/12/2006 02:03 PM  Email: Mike Meeks  >>  customer  
 
I have attempted to get Miracle Movers to respond to the issues of your damage complaint 
but without success.  The company knows that if they are unregistered, then they don't have 
to follow the rules that the Commission enforces for registered companies.  This does not 
prevent you from taking this complaint record and all other pertinent information to civil 
court to seek damages. At this time, I have forwarded this complaint, and the attachments 
that you have provided to the enforcement section of the Commission in hopes that they can 
take further action.   
 
Thank you for contacting the Commission. My desire is that the outcome could  
have been better for you.  Hopefully, the compliance section can get this company legal.  In 
the future, please contact the Commission before you move so that we can advise you of the 
complaint records for specific companies.   
 
Sincerely,  
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Mike Meeks 
Consumer Program Specialist 
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
 
Activity  06/12/2006 02:06 PM  Email: Mike Meeks  >>  Vicki Elliott 
 
Hi Vicki: 
I have closed this complaint about Miracle Movers.  I'm sending this to Sheri also.  
 
Activity  06/14/2006 03:30 PM  Email: Mike Meeks  <<  customer  
 
I think everything is going to work out decently on my part, but I do hope this company is 
taken care of so nobody else has to go through the mess I did.  Miracle Movers decided to 
write me a check for the damages I claimed plus the court costs in order to avoid the trial.  I 
just received the check today. They said they were "negotiating" with the UTC, but I didn't 
really believe them as I don't see what there is to negotiate.  In any case, thanks for trying to 
contact them about my complaint.  I definitely wish the Commission  
the best of luck in dealing with Miracle Movers.  I just wish there was more I could do to 
help, because the way they're treating people is ridiculous. 
 
Thank you, 
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COMPLAINT ACTIVITY REPORT  Case # 22071400 Better Business Bureau serving Alaska, 
Oregon & Western Washington 
 
Consumer Info: Toner, David Business Info: Miracle Movers 
 2758 78th Ave SE #505     PO Box 75565  
 Mercer Island, WA  98040  Seattle, WA  98175 
  4253723253  206 273-4680 

 
 
Location Involved: (Same as above) 
 
Consumer's Original Complaint : 
Ø;$�0_ðž 1, 2006, Miracle Movers moved the large items in my apartment.  Afterwards, I found damage to my desk, coffee 
table, and exercise bike.   
 
On March 11, I called and asked for a claim form.  I was transferred to a man named Jesse who said that since I didn't report 
the damage before the movers left, the claim would be denied, but he would ask the movers if they remembered damaging 
anything and get back to me.   
 
On March 14th, I spoke with Jesse who told me that the movers did not remember damaging anything, so I asked how to 
proceed with filing a claim.  I was told that if I was paid the $.60/lb insurance, they would actually take the damaged items from 
my apartment.  This sounded very wrong to me, so I asked for the name of the insurance company.  Jesse told me he did not 
know.  I then started searching to see what they are legally supposed to do. 
 
On March 15th, I received an e-mail from a Mr. Dave Hauenstein from the American Moving an d Storage Association, saying 
that ''Salvage is not applicable and does not come into play under the 60 cent per pound level of liability (since the 60 cent 
level does not provide full compensation for such items).''   
 
On March 17th, I received an e-mail from a Mr. Mike Meeks from the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
stating that Miracle Movers is not licensed with them, and as such, they are operating outside the law.  I also found a 
document showing that this was not the first time Miracle Movers has had an issue with the WUTC for not being licensed.  
They were apparently issued an order to cease and desist on 9/11/03. 
 
On March 20th, I e-mailed pictures of the damages and mailed receipts for the items to Miracle Movers.   
 
On March 23rd, I spoke with Jesse again, said I wanted to file a claim, and he asked when they could come pick up the items.  
He told me if the insurance paid out, it would be for a total of $231 - $63 for the  bike, $63 for the coffee table, and $105 for the 
desk.  I told him that the American Moving and Storage Association informed me that for the $.60/lb level of insurance that 
movers are required to carry, the movers do not have the right to salvage items.  He told me he had never heard of the 
American Moving and Storage Association.  I asked if he had heard of the Washington Utilities and Transportation 
Commission, because Miracle Movers is supposed to be licensed with the WUTC to be legal in the state, and they are not.  He 
told me he didn't know about licensing.  I asked for the name of the insurance, but he also wouldn't tell me that.  He said that 
they are trained to identify signs of fraud, and that he felt I was trying to defraud the business.  He said that it was documented 
that I needed to show any damage to the movers before they left, and since I didn't, there was no way to prove anything.  The 
movers only ever told me to sign that they had my permission to move my b elongings, and provide the time that they arrived.  
When they left, they asked me to sign stating that the move was completed.  I was not provided with any paperwork, and had 
to call after the move just to get a copy of the receipt.  He also said that I wanted the name of the insurance so I could try to 
file a claim directly with them.  I told him that I just didn't believe they had insurance, and wanted them to prove otherwise.  He 
stated that they are licensed and insured (this is also advertised on their website), but they are obviously not licensed with the 
proper commission, and I have received no proof they have insurance.  All through the conversation, Jesse tried to state that I 
should have paid to have my items wrapped, acting like it was my fault the items were damaged, but in reality, I did have them 
wrap everything they could.  They said they couldn't wrap the coffee table, and they did wrap the desk, but it didn't stop it from 
getting damaged.  I talked to anoth er mover before hiring Miracle Movers, and was told that wrapping items was just a scam 
to get more money - I would tend to believe that at this point.   
 
If Miracle Movers were properly licensed like they claim to be, there would be several rules and regulations they would have to 
follow, but as it is, they have left me with no alternate but to file this claim and proceed through the court system if they 
continue to fail to pay the insurance claim properly. 
 
Consumer's Desired Resolution: 
X_ ¶X_ ¶like the $.60/lb insurance paid out properly.  The items should not __ 
 
BBB Processing  
[hch activity] 
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